

G.R-287/14(Rg. No.523/15)

Present : Sri C. Pramanik, J. M. 2nd Court, Bishnupur, (J.O. Code WB01207)

Order dated 01-06-2023

Today is fixed for evidence.

Accused persons take no steps.

On repeated calls, none appears on behalf of the accused persons.

The cease work of the Local Bar has been going on for considerable days and the litigants are regularly coming to the court and going back home without any fruitful result and litigants do not get timely justice. Though there is resolution of the Local bar dated 19.05.2023, but in pursuance of the Notification dated 05.03.2022 of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta, vide no. 1282 – RG by which we have been directed to functioning in the physical mode as was prevalent when the situation was normal, with the exception that the virtual mode shall also be available to senior lawyers over 65 years of age or lawyers with co-morbidities or others problems. In terms of the said notification of the Hon'ble High Court, Calcutta and in terms of recent verdict of the Hon'ble Apex Court, headed by Justice MR Shah and Mr. Justice Ahsanuddin Amanullah, that the Lawyers can not go on strike or abstain from work.

In terms of the above notification and decision of the Hon'ble Apex Court, sureties are directed to produce the accused person on the next date fixed.

Inform accordingly.

Fix 18-10-2023 for evidence of Csw-4.

BC-II to comply.

Dictated & Corrected,

Judicial Magistrate,
2nd Court, Bishnupur.

Judicial Magistrate,
2nd Court, Bishnupur